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N Safety information C E

In the interest of your safety and to ensure the correct use, before
installing and first using the appliance, read this user manual carefully,
including its hints and warnings. To avoid unnecessary mistakes and
accidents, itis important to ensure that all people using the appliance
are thoroughly familiar with its operation and safety features. Save
these instructions and make sure that they remain with the appliance if
itis moved or sold, so that everyone using it through its life will be
properly informed on appliance use and safety.

For the safety of life and property keep the precautions of these user’s
instructions as the manufacturer is not responsible for damages
caused by omission.

Children and vulnerable people safety

« This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given super
vision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way
and understand the hazards involved.

Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and unload this
appliance.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless
they are aged from 8 years and above and supervised.

Keep all packaging well away from children. There is risk of
suffocation.

If you are discarding the appliance pull the plug out of the socket, cut
the connection cable (as close to the appliance as you can) and
remove the door to prevent playing children from suffering a electric shock or
closing themselves in it.

If this appliance featuring magnetic door seals is to replace an older
appliance having a spring lock (latch) on the door or lid, be sure to

make that spring lock unusable before you discard the old applianc
e. This will prevent it from becoming dangerous for a child.

General safety
MAWARNING! Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure
orin the built-in structure, clear of obstruction.

MAWARNING! Do not use mechanical devices or other means to
accelerate the defrosting process, other than those recommended
by the manufacturer.

MAWARNING! Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
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/MAWARNING! Do not use other electrical appliances (such asice
cream makers) inside of refrigerating appliances, unless they are
approved for this purpose by the manufacture.

/A\WARNING! Do not touch the light bulb if it has been on for a long
period of time because it could be very hot."”

/MAWARNING! When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply
cord is not trapped or damaged.

MAWARNING! Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or
portable power supplies at the rear of the appliance.

- Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a
flammable propellantin this appliance.

« The refrigerantisobutane (R-600a) is contained within the refrigerant
circuit of the appliance, a natural gas with a high level of
environmental compatibility, which is nevertheless flammable.

- During transportation and installation of the appliance, be certain

that none of the components of the refrigerant circuit become

damaged.

- avoid open flames and sources of ignition

- thoroughly ventilate the room in which the appliance is situated

Itis dangerous to alter the specifications or modify this productin any

way. Any damage to the cord may cause a short circuit, fire and/or

electric shock.

This appliance isintended to be used in household and similar

applications such as

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working

environments;

- farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential

type environments;

- bed and breakfast type environments;

- catering and similar non-retail applications.

/MWARNING! Any electrical components(plug, power cord,

compressor and etc.) must be replaced by a certified service agent
or qualified service personnel.

/MAWARNING! The light bulb supplied with this appliance is a “special
use lamp bulb” usable only with the appliance supplied. This “special
use lamp” is not usable for domestic lighting."

1) If there is a lightin the compartment.
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Power cord must not be lengthened.

Make sure that the power plug is not squashed or damaged by the
back of the appliance. Asquashed or damaged power plug may
overheat and cause afire.

Make sure that the mains plug of the appliance is accessible.

Do not pull the mains cable.

If the power plug socket is loose, do notinsert the power plug. There
is arisk of electric shock or fire.

You must not operate the appliance without the lamp.

This appliance is heavy. Care should be taken when moving it.

Do notremove nor touch items from the freezer compartment if you
hands are damp/wet, as this could cause skin abrasions or
frost/freezer burns.

« Avoid prolonged exposure of the appliance to direct sunlight.

Daily use

« Do not put hot objects on the plastic parts in the appliance.

« Do not place food products directly against the rear wall.

« Frozen food must not be re-frozen once it has been thawed out.”

- Store pre-packed frozen food in accordance with the frozen food
manufacturer's instructions "

» Manufacturer's storage recommendations should be
strictly adhered to. Refer to relevant instructions.

« Do not place carbonated of fizzy drinks in the freezer compartment as
it creates pressure on the container, which may cause it to explode,
resulting in damage to the appliance.”

« Ice lollies can cause frost burns if consumed straight from the
appliance.”

To avoid contamination of food, please respect the following
instructions

« Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant increase of
the temperature in the compartments of the appliance.

« Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food and
accessible drainage systems.

- Clean water tanks if they have not been used for 48h; flush the water
system connected to a water supply if water has not been drawn for 5
days.

- Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the refrigerator, so
thatitis notin contact with other food.

- Two-star frozen-food compartments(if they are presented in the
appliance) are suitable for storing pre-frozen food, storing or making
ice-cream and making ice cubes.

1) If there is a freezer compartment.
2) If there is a fresh-food storage compartment.
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« One-, two- and three -star compartments (if they are presented in the
appliance) are not suitable for the freezing of fresh food.

« If the appliance is left empty for long periods, switch off, defrost,
clean, dry and leave the door open to prevent mount developing
within the appliance.

Care and cleaning

- Before maintenance, switch off the appliance and disconnect the
mains plug from the mains socket.

- Do not clean the appliance with metal objects.

- Do notuse sharp objects to remove frost from the appliance. Use a
plastic scraper.”

- Regularly examine the drain in the refrigerator for defrosted water. If
necessary, clean the drain. If the drain is blocked, water will collect in
te bottom of the appliance.”

Installation

Important! For electrical connection carefully follow the instructions

given in specific paragraphs.

« Unpack the appliance and check if there are damages on it. Do not
connect the appliance if it is damaged. Report possible damages
immediately to the place you bought it. In that case retain packing.

- Itis advisable to wait at least four hours before connecting the
appliance to allow the oil to flow back in the compressor.

- Adequate air circulation should be around the appliance, lacking this
leads to overheating. To achieve sufficient ventilation follow the
instructions relevant to installation.

- Wherever possible the spacers of the product should be against a
wall to avoid touching or catching warm parts (compressor, con-
denser) to prevent possible burn.

- The appliance must not be located close to radiators or cookers.

- Make sure that the mains plug is accessible after the installation of
the appliance.

Service

- Any electrical work required to do the servicing of the appliance
should be carried out by a qualified electrician or competent person.

« This product must be serviced by an authorized Service Center, and
only genuine spare parts must be used.

Energy saving

- Don’t put hotfood in the appliance;

- Don’t pack food close together as this prevents air circulating;
- Make sure food don’t touch the back of the compartment(s);

1) If there is a freezer compartment.
2) If there is a fresh-food storage compartment.
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- If electricity goes off, don’t open the door(s);

- Don’t open the door(s) frequently;

- Don’t keep the door(s) open fortoo long time;

- Don’t set the thermostat on exceeding cold temperatures;

* All accessories, such as drawers, shelves balconies, should be
kept there for lower energy consumption

Environment Protection

W) This appliance does not contain gasses which could damage the
ozone layer, in either its refrigerant circuit or insulation materials. The
appliance shall not be discarded together with the urban refuse and
rubbish. The insulation foam contains flammable gases: the appliance
shall be disposed according to the appliance regulations to obtain from
your local authorities. Avoid damaging the cooling unit, especially the
heat exchanger. The materials used on this appliance marked by the
symbol L’}_) are recyclable.

The symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this
product may not be treated as household waste. Instead it
=== should be taken to the appropriate collection point for the

recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring this
productis disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential
negative consequences for the environment and human health, which
could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this
product. For more detailed information about recycling of this product,
please contact your local council, your household waste disposal
service or the shop where you purchased the product.

Packaging materials

The materials with the symbol are recyclable. Dispose the packaging in
a suitable collection containers to recycle it.

Disposal of the appliance

1. Disconnect the mains plug from the mains socket.
2. Cut off the mains cable and discard it.

/A WARNING! During using, service and disposal the
&appliance, please pay attention to symbol as left side, which is

located on rear of appliance (rear panel or compressor.

It's risk of fire warning symbol. There are flammable materials in

refrigerant pipes and compressor.

Please be far away fire source during using, service and

disposal.
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Installation

Space Requirement

Select alocation without direct exposure to sunlight;

Select a location with enough space for the refrigerator doors to open
easily;

Select a location with level (or nearly level) flooring;

Allow sufficient space to install the refrigerator on a flat surface;
Allow clearance to the right, left, back and top when installing. This
will help reduce power consumption and keep your energy bills lower.
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Levelling and anchor the refrigerator
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- Leveling and anchor the refrigerator by adjust the feet.
- Clockwise rotate feet to heighten them by hand.
- Anticlockwise rotate feet to lower them by hand.




Installation

Level doors

After transportation or door balconies are loaded by food or beverage, upper two doors may not be
aligned. There are 3 C type washers which are used to adjust doors. Please follow below process to

level doors.

1.Before check alignment of doors, please make sure appliance stand levelly .

2.1f top of upper two doors looks not in a line, please slightly lift lower door and insert a pieces of C
type washer by a clip between bottom of door and middle hinge.

/N\WARNING!Please be careful to avoid fingers are clipped by door.
Please use tool.

/MN\WARNING! Please keep C type washers far away children to
avoid them are swallowed by children. They are small parts.



Installation

Rubber blocks

There is one rubber block on each door. They function as spring to relieve impact when door
closes .

Please not pull the rubber blocks. If they absent from the doors, please take one from accessary
bag and insert it to the hole of door.

=

/5

/N\WARNING!Please keep rubber blocks far away children to
avoid them are swallowed by children. They are small parts.
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Installation

Positioning

Install this appliance at a location where the ambient temperature corresponds to the climate class
indicated on the rating plate of the appliance:

for refrigerating appliances with climate class:

T extended temperate: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging
from 10 °C to 32 °C; (SN)

T temperate: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to
32 °C;(N)

T subtropical: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to
38 °C;(ST)

T tropical: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 43

Location

The appliance should be installed well away from sources of heat such as radiators, boilers, direct sunlight
etc. Ensure that air can circulate freely around the back of the cabinet. To ensure best performance, if the
appliance is positioned below an overhanging wall unit, the minimum distance between the top of the cabi-
net and the wall unit must be atleast 100 mm. Ideally, however, the appliance should not be positioned
below overhanging wall units. Accurate leveling is ensured by one or more adjustable feet at the base of
the cabinet.

This refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in appliance;

Warning! It must be possible to disconnect the appliance from the mains power supply; the plug must
therefore be easily accessible after installation.

Electrical connection

Before plugging in, ensure that the voltage and frequency shown on the rating plate correspond to your
domestic power supply. The appliance must be earthed. The power supply cable plug is provided with a
contact for this purpose. If the domestic power supply socket is not earthed, connect the appliance to a
separate earth in compliance with current regulations, consulting a qualified electrician.

The manufacturer declines all responsibility if the above safety precautions are not observed.

This appliance complies with the E.E.C. Directives.

10



Daily Use

Using the Control Panel

D ——
NO FROST
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1.1 KEY OPERATION

A.Temperature Control of Fridge Compartment
B.Temperature Control of Freezer Compartment
C.Mode/ Locking / Unlocking

1.2 LED DISPLAY

1.Temperature of Fridge Comparment
2.Temperature of Freezer Comparment
3.ECO Mode

4.Holiday Mode

5.Super Mode

6.Locking / Unlocking

2.0 OPERATING CONDITION

a.The control panel is 100% lit up for 3 seconds, which operates exactly as per the setting
(mode and temperature) before the poweroff. The system will be automatically locked 25
seconds after the last key operation. After locking, the light of the panel would be out 120
seconds after the last key operation.

b.Both preset temperatures of fridge compartment and freezer compartment would be shown
on the display.

2.1 DISPLAY

2.1.1The panel will be lit up for 2 minutes once the door of fridge compartment or freezer
compartment is opened. (one door signal is sensed at a time)

1"



Daily Use

2.1.2 The panel will be lit up by any key operation whereas the light would be out 2 minutes
after the last operation.

2.1.3 Display during normal operation
Temperature Display of the Fridge Compartment: Indicating the temperature of the
current setting.
Temperature Display of the Freezer Compartment: Indicating the temperature of the
current setting.

3.0 ILLUSTION OF THE KEY
3.1 Temperature Control of the Fridge Compartment

a.Temperature Control of the Fridge Compartment:
This key is workable both in User Defined Mode as well as Super Mode. After entering
the temperature control of the fridge compartment, this key flashes. By touching the key
consecutively, the temperature would change in a circle of “2C, 3C,4C,5C,6C,7C,
8 C, OFF”, after which 5-second flashing means the selection of temperature is settled.

b. Shutoff of the Fridge Compartment:
Press the key of “Temperature Control of Fridge Compartment”, choose “OFF”, a 5-second
flashing means the selection of temperature is made, namely the fridge compartment would
stop refrigeration.

3.2 Temperature Control of the Freezer Compartment
Temperature Control of the Freezer Compartment: This key is workable both in User Defined
Mode as well as Holiday Mode. After entering the temperature control of the freezer compartment,
the key flashes. By touching the key consecutively, the temperature would change in a circle from
-14 C to -22 C, after which a 5-second flashing means the selection of temperature is settled.
3.3 Mode/ Locking / Unlocking
a.By touching this key consecutively, the operation mode of the refrigerator will change in a circle
of “ECO Mode-Holiday Mode-Super Mode-User Defined Mode. a 5-second flashing means the
selection of temperature is settled.
b.Long Press to Enter / Exit Locking Mode
- Unlocking: Press for 3 seconds in the mode of locking, all the keys would be unlocked after
the a beep.
- Locking: Press for 3 seconds in the mode of unlocking, all the keys would be locked after the
a beep.
3.4 Press Button

Short beep after per press button
All buttons will only valid under unlock mode.

3.5 Lock Function

No operation in 25 sec will lock the display automatically.

12
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4.0 ECO mode

Press mode to choose ECO mode, ECO icon keeps bright after 5 sec flashing.
5°in fridge compartment and -18°in freezer compartment under eco mode,
“Freezer”&"“Fridge” button in vain while eco icon will flash three times in alarm.

Exit eco mode
Press mode again to exit eco mode after 5 sec, entering the selected mode.

4.1 Holiday Mode

Press mode to choose Holiday Mode, the icon keeps bright after 5 sec flashing, entering

holiday mode.
Temperature fix 17°in fridge compartment, “fridge” button in vain, while holiday icon will

flash three times in alarm.
Exit holiday mode: choose mode, exit holiday mode after 5 sec, entering the selected mode.

4.2 Super Freezing mode

Choose mode, icon keeps bright after 5 sec flashing, entering freezing mode.

Freezing mode:

Temperature nonadjustable in freezing compartment, “freezer” button in vain, while freezing
icon will flash three times in alarm.

Exit freezing mode: meeting below conditions.

-manually exit freezing mode

-freezing period more than 50 hours

Mode remains the same before entering super freezing mode.

13



Daily Use

First use

Cleaning the interior

Before using the appliance for the first time, wash the interior and all internal accessories with lukewarm
water and some neutral soap so as to remove the typical smell of a brand new product, then dry thoroughly.

Important! Do not use detergents or abrasive powders, as these will damage the finish.

* dil+use

Food Location

Eggs Door rack

Dairy products (butter, cheese) If available, biofresh or chiller compartment
Lowest shelves

Fruits, vegetables and salad Fruit and vegetable box, crisper or EverFresh+

compartment (if available)

Fresh meat, poultry, fresh fish, sausages, If available, biofresh or chiller compartment

cooked foods Lowest shelf

Ready to eat foods, packaged products, Upper shelves or door rack

canned foods, pickled products
Drinks, bottles, condiments, snacks Door rack
Leftovers Middle shelves

14



Daily Use

EN Guidance for storing fresh food:

Storing into the fresh food compartment:

e Keep your fridge at recommended temperature
level as 4°C.

e Food to be stored should be properly sealed to

avoid odour or taste alterations.

Do not store excessive quantities of food

inside your refrigerator. Leave spaces between

foods to allow cold air flowing around them

to achieve a better and more homogeneous

cooling.

To allow shorter door openings, foods eaten

daily should be stored at the front of the shelf.

Leave a gap between foods and the inner

walls, allowing air to flow. If you store foods

against the rear wall foods could freeze against

rear wall.

Hot, cooked food must be cooled down

at room temperature before storing in the

appliance. Then, warm food can be stored in

the lower shelves of your fridge. Please do not

put warm food nearby highly perishable foods.

Thaw your frozen food in the fresh food

compartment. This way, you can use the

frozen food to cool down the fresh food

compartment and save energy.

If unripe tropical fruits (mango, melons,

papaya, banana, pineapple) are stored

in refrigerator, ageing process can be

accelerated and it is not advisable since it

causes shorter storage times. However, the

ripening of strongly green fruits (apple, pear)

can be promoted for a certain period in fridge

compartment.

Onions, garlic, ginger and other root

vegetables should be stored at dark and cool

room conditions, not in the fridge.

* When a spoiled food inside refrigerator is

realized, it should be disposed. When rotten

food is noticed, please clean inner liner or

accessories which were in contact to prevent

contamination.

Large pots of food, such as soups or stews

can be divided into shallow containers to

quickly cool in the refrigerator. Large pieces

of cooked meat and whole poultry should

be divided into smaller pieces for the same

purpose.
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e Do not store unpacked foods nearby eggs.

e Keep fruits and vegetables separate and store
like with like: apples with apples, carrots with
carrots. Fruits and vegetables give off different
gases that can cause others to deteriorate.

e Take leafy greens out of plastic bags, wrap
them in a paper towel or tea towel before
stored in refrigerator. Do not forget to dry them
if they are rinsed or wet before storing.

e Store fruits and vegetables susceptible to
drying out in perforated or unsealed plastic
bags to maintain a moist environment yet still
allow air to circulate.

e Different foods should be placed in different
areas according to their properties:

“Please check appropriate Climate Class of your
appliance rated on the rating plate. One of
below information is valid for your appliance
according to rated Climate Class.”

e SN: Extended Temperate: This refrigerating
appliance is intended to be used at ambient
temperatures ranging from 10°C to 32°C

e N: Temperate: This refrigerating appliance is
intended to be used at ambient temperatures
ranging from 16°C to 32°C

e ST. Subtropical: This refrigerating appliance is
inteded to be used at ambient temperatures
ranging from 16°C to 38°C

o T: Tropical: This refrigerating appliance is inteded
to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from
16°C to 43°C

“This refrigerating appliance is not suitable for
freezing foodstuffs”



Daily Use

EN Storing into the freezer compartment:

It is recommended to keep freezer setting at
-20°C except extreme ambient conditions.

4-6 hours before freezing switch on the Fast
Freeze function to provide faster freezing.

Hot food must be cooled to room temperature
before storing in the freezer compartment.

Food cut into small portions will freeze faster and
be easier to defrost and cook.

It is better to pack food before putting it into the
freezer.

In order to avoid expiry of storage periods, please
note the freezing date, time limit and name of the
food on the packaging according to the storage
periods of different foods.

Do not exceed the food storage times
recommended by the food manufacturers. Only
take the required amount of food out of the
freezer.

Consume defrosted food quickly. Defrosted food
cannot be re-frozen unless it is cooked. It is not
safe to consume uncooked re-frozen fresh food.
When freezing fresh food, avoid bringing it in
contact with already frozen food. It may cause
thawing of already frozen pieces.

When storing commercially frozen foods,
please follow these guidelines:

Always follow manufacturers’ guidelines for the
length of time you should store the food for. Do not
exceed these guidelines!

¢ Try to keep the length of time between purchase
and storage as short as possible to preserve
food quality.

Buy frozen foods, which have been stored at a
temperature of —18 °C or below.

Avoid buying food which has ice or frost on the
packaging — This indicates that the products
might have been partially defrosted and refrozen
at some point — temperature rises affect the
quality of food.

We recommend a temperature setting of 4°C
for fresh food compartment and -20°C for
freezer compartment to achieve better food
preservation.
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e With the exception of extreme conditions in
ambient, if temperature is set to recommended
values as +4°C/-20°C, overall freshness will
be prolonged within fresh food and freezer
compartments. If temperature of fresh food
compartment is set to cooler, fresh fruits and
vegetables may be partially frozen or exposed to
cold injury, while warmer temperature level may
cause faster spoilage of highly perishable foods
(dairy products, meat products).



Daily Use

Temperature setting recommendation

Temperature Setting Recommendation

Environment Temperature Setting
Temperature
Fridge set on 4°C
Summer

( Above 38°C )

NO FROST

] Freezer set on -18°C

Fridge set on 4°C

Normal %

FRIDGE Freezer set on -18°C

MODE

Fridge set on 4°C

-~ J

Winter
( Below 16°C )

Freezer set on -18°C

« Information above give users recommendation of temperature setting.

Impact on Food Storage

« Under Recommended setting, the best storage time of fridge is no more than 3 days.
« Under Recommended setting, the best storage time of freezer is no more than 1 month.
- The best storage time may reduce under other settings.

17



Daily Use

Fresh Zone Temperature Control

Temperature of the fresh zone can be adjusted according to the type of storage food.

Push the knob upward from the bottom, temperature in the fresh zone will be gradually decreased.
When the knob is placed at the "CRISPER" position, the fresh zone can be functioned as a

crisper zone and maintain the appropriate temperature and humidity for fruits and vegetable.

When the knob is placed at the " CHILLER" position, it is suitable for short-term storage of fish or other
fresh food. The food will keep fresh but not frozen which makes it the best choice for storing fresh food.
Tips: When you choose " CHILLER" function, it is recommended to set the refrigerator temperature
below 4°C . and preserved lead-time no more than 3 days , in order to keep the best freshness.

A

v
CRISPER

Humidity Adjustment for Crisper Zone

When the knob is placed at the "HIGH" position, the crisper humidity is high, which is suitable for
vegetable.
When the key is placed at the "LOW" position, humidity in the crisper is lower with is suitable for fruits.

(C D )

Freezing fresh food

.

The freezer compartment is suitable for freezing fresh food and storing frozen and deep-frozen food for

alongtime.
Place the fresh food to be frozen in the bottom compartment.

The maximum amount of food that can be frozen in 24 hours is specified on the rating plate.
The freezing process lasts 24 hours: during this period do not add other food to be frozen.

Storing frozen food

When first starting-up or after a period out of use. Before putting the product in the compartment let the
appliance run at least 2 hours on the higher settings.

Important! Inthe event of accidental defrosting, for example the power has been off for longer than the

value shown in the technical characteristics chart under “rising time”, the defrosted food must be
consumed quickly or cooked immediately and then re-frozen (after cooked).

Thawing

Deep-frozen or frozen food, prior to be used, can be thawed in the freezer compartment or at room
temperature, depending on the time available for this operation.

Small pieces may even be cooked still frozen, directly from the freezer. In this case, cooking will take
longer.

18



Daily Use

Accessories
Movable shelves

The walls of the refrigerator are equipped with a series of runners so
that the shelves can be positioned as desired.

Positioning the door balconies

To permit storage of food packages of various sizes, the door
balconies can be placed at different heights. To make these
adjustments proceed as follows: gradually pull the balcony in the
direction of the arrows until it comes free, then reposition as required.

Helpful hints and tips

Hints for freezing

To help you make the most of the freezing process, here are some important hints:

» the maximum quantity of food which can be frozen in 24 hrs. is shown on the rating plate;

« the freezing process takes 24 hours. No further food to be frozen should be added during this period;
only freeze top quality, fresh and thoroughly cleaned, foodstuffs;

prepare food in small portions to enable it to be rapidly and completely frozen and to make it possible
subsequently to thaw only the quantity required;

wrap up the food in aluminium foil or polythene and make sure that the packages are airtight;

do not allow fresh, unfrozen food to touch food which is already frozen, thus avoiding a rise in
temperature of the latter;

lean foods store better and longer than fatty ones; salt reduces the storage life of food;

water ices, if consumed immediately after removal from the freezer compartment, can possibly cause
the skin to be freeze burnt;

itis advisable to show the freezing in date on each individual pack to enable you removal from the
freezer compartment, can possibly cause the skin to be freeze burnt;

itis advisable to show the freezing in date on each individual pack to enable you to keep tab of the
storage time.

Hints for storage of frozen food

To obtain the best performance from this appliance, you should:

make sure that the commercially frozen foodstuffs were adequately stored by the retailer;

be sure that frozen foodstuffs are transferred from the food store to the freezer in the shortest possible
time;

not open the door frequently or leave it open longer than absolutely necessary.

Once defrosted, food deteriorates rapidly and cannot be refrozen.

Do not exceed the storage period indicated by the food manufacture.

Hints for fresh food refrigeration

To obtain the best performance:

- Do not store warm food or evaporating liquids in the refrigerator
« Do coverorwrap the food, particularly if it has a strong flavour

Hints for refrigeration

Useful hints:

- Make (all types): wrap in polythene bags and place on the glass shelves above the vegetable drawer.
For safety, store in this way only one or two days at the most.

Cooked foods, cold dishes, etc...: these should be covered and may be placed on any shelf.

Fruit and vegetables: these should be thoroughly cleaned and placed in the special drawer(s) provided.
butter and cheese: these should be placed in special airtight containers or wrapped in aluminum foil or
polythene bags to exclude as much air as possible.

Milk bottle: these should have a cap and should be stored in the balconies on the door.

Bananas, potatoes, onions and garlic, if not packed, must not be kept in the fridge.

o« o o o
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Daily Use

Cleaning

For hygienic reasons the appliance interior, including interior accessories, should be cleaned regularly.

Caution! The appliance may not be connected to the mains during cleaning. Danger of electrical
shock! Before cleaning switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the mains, or switch off or
turn out the circuit breaker or fuse. Never clean the appliance with a steam cleaner. Moisture could
accumulate in electrical components, danger of electrical shock! Hot vapors can lead to the damage
of plastic parts. The appliance must be dry before it is placed back into service.

Important! Ethereal oils and organic solvents can damage plastic parts, e.g. lemon juice or the juice form
orange peel, butyric acid, cleanser that contain acetic acid.

Do not allow such substances to come into contact the appliance parts.

Do not use any abrasive cleaners

Remove the food from the freezer. Store them in a cool place, well covered.

Switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the mains, or switch off or turn out the circuit breaker
of fuse.

Clean the appliance and the interior accessories with a cloth and lukewarm water. After cleaning wipe
with fresh water and rub dry.

After everything is dry place appliance back into service.
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Daily Use

Troubleshooting

Caution! Before troubleshooting, disconnect the power supply. Only a qualified electrician or
competent person must do the troubleshooting that is not in this manual.

Important! There are some sounds during normal use (compressor, refrigerant circulation).

Problem

Appliance does not
work

Possible cause

Mains plug is not plugged in
orisloose

Solution

Insert mains plug.

Fuse has blown or is defective

Check fuse, replace if necessary.

Socket is defective

Mains malfunctions are to be
corrected by an electrician.

Appliance freezes or
cools too much

Temperature is set too cold
or the appliance runs at SUPER
modes.

Turn the temperature regulation to g
warmer setting temporarily.

The food is not frozen
enough.

Temperature is not properly
adjusted.

Please look in the initial Temperature
Setting section.

Door was open for an extended
period.

Open the door only as long as
necessary.

Alarge quantity of warm food
was placed in the appliance
within the last 24 hours.

Turn the temperature regulation to
a colder setting temporarily.

The appliance is near a heat
source.

Please look in the installation
location section.

Heavy build up of
frost on the door
seal.

Door seal is not air tight.

Carefully warm the leaking sections of
the door seal with a hair dryer (on a cool
setting). At the same time shape the
warmed door seal by hand such that it
sits correctly.

Unusual noises

Appliance is not level.

Re-adjust the feet.

The appliance is touching the
wall or other objects.

Move the appliance slightly.

A component, e.g. a pipe, on
the rear of the appliance is
touching another part of the
appliance or the wall.

If necessary, carefully bend the
component out of the way.

Water on the floor

Water drain hole is blocked.

See the Cleaning and Care section.

If the malfunction shows again, contact the Service Center.
These data are necessary to help you quickly and correctly. Write the necessary data here, refer to the
rating plate.
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Uso diario

Resolugéo de problemas

& C uli dado! Antes da resolugédo de problemas, desligar a fonte de alimentag&o. A resolugdo de problemas nao mencionados neste
manual deve ser realizada por um eletricista qualificado.

Importante | S&o produzidos algun

sons durante o uso normal (compressor, circulacéo do refrigerante).

Problema

Causa possivel

Solugdo

O aparelho nédo esta a
funcionar.

A ficha de alimentag&do nao esta
ligada ou esta solta

Colocar a ficha de corrente elétrica.

O fusivel queimou-se ou esta defeituoso.

Verificar o fusivel, substitui o mesmo se
necessario.

A tomada esta defeituosa.

O mau funcionamento da corrente
elétrica deve ser corrigido por um
eletricista.

O aparelho congela ou
refresca demasiado

A temperatura esta definida muito fria
ou o aparelho funciona modos
INTENSOS.

Rodar o regulador da temperatura
temporariamente para uma defini¢do mais
quente.

Os alimentos ndo estao a
congelar o suficiente.

A temperatura ndo esta corretamente
ajustada.

Verificar a secgao de Defini¢ao Inicial da
Temperatura.

A porta esteve aberta durante um periodo
prolongado.

Abrir a porta apenas durante o tempo
necessario.

Foi colocada no aparelho uma grande
quantidade de alimentos quentes nas
ultimas 24 horas.

Rodar o regulador da temperatura
temporariamente para uma definicdo mais
fria.

O aparelho estéa perto de uma fonte de
calor.

Verificar a secgdo da localizagdo da
instalacéo.

Formagéo intensa de
gelo no vedante da
porta.

O vedante da porta ndo é hermético.

Aquecer cuidadosamente as secgdes de fuga
do vedante da porta com um secador de cabelo
(na definicao de frio). Ao mesmo tempo moldar
manualmente o vedante aquecido da porta de
modo que assente corretamente.

Ruidos anormais

O aparelho ndo esta nivelado.

Reajustar os pés.

O aparelho esta a tocar na parede ou
noutros objetos.

Mover ligeiramente o aparelho.

Um componente do aparelho, por
exemplo um tubo, na parte detras do
aparelho esta a tocar noutro
componente do aparelho ou na
parede.

Se necessario, desvie cuidadosamente o
componente da posigdo em que esta.

Agua no chéo

Orificio de escoamento de agua esta
blogueado.

Consultar a sec¢édo Limpeza e cuidado.

Se for indicado um mau funcionamento de novo, deve contactar o Centro de Assisténcia.

Estes dados sao necessarios para o ajudar rapida e corretamente. Escreva os dados necessarios aqui, deve consultar a placa de classificagéo.
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A Informatii privind sigurantar C E

Pentru siguranta dvs. si pentru a asigura utilizarea corecta, inainte de instalarea si prima utilizare
a aparatului, cititi cu atentie acest manual de utilizare, inclusiv sugestiile si avertizarile continute.
Pentru a evita erorile si accidentele inutile, este important sa va asigurati ca toate persoanele care
utilizeaza aparatul sunt familiarizate cu functiile de operare si siguranta ale acestuia. Pastrati
aceste instructiuni si asigurati-va ca raméan impreuna cu aparatul daca acesta este mutat sau
vandut, astfel incat toti cei care 1l utilizeaza pe parcursul duratei sale de viata sa fie informati
corespunzator cu privire la utilizarea si siguranta aparatului.

Pentru siguranta vietii si a proprietatii, pastrati precautiile furnizate in aceste instructiuni de
utilizare, deoarece producatorul nu este responsabil pentru daunele cauzate prin omisiune.

Siguranta copiilor si a persoanelor vulnerabile

» Acest echipament poate fi utilizat de copii cu varsta de peste 8 ani si persoane cu capacitate
fizica, senzoriald sau mentala redusa sau care nu au experienta si nu sunt familiarizate cu
echipamentul daca acestea sunt supravegheate sau li se ofera instructiuni privind utilizarea
echipamentului intr-un mod sigur si inteleg pericolele implicate.

Copiii trebuie sa fie supravegheati pentru a asigura faptul ca acestia nu se joaca cu
echipamentul.

Curatarea si intretinerea nu vor fi efectuate de catre copii decat daca au peste 8 ani si cu
supravegherea adultilor.

Tineti toate ambalajele departe de copii. Exista riscul de sufocare.

Daca aruncati aparatul, scoateti-l din priza, taiati cablul de conectare (cat mai aproape de
aparat) si scoateti usa pentru a preveni generarea de electrocutare asupra copiilor sau
inchiderea acestora in interiorul aparatului.

Daca acest aparat prevazut cu garnituri magnetice de etansare a usii urmeaza sa inlocuiasca
un aparat mai vechi cu un dispozitiv de blocare cu arc (incuietoare) pe usa sau pe capac,
asigurati-va ca arcul nu este utilizabil Thainte de a scoate din uz aparatul vechi. Acest lucru va
preveni transformarea acestuia intr-un loc extrem de periculos pentru un copil.

Siguranta generala

A\AVERTIZARE! Mentineti duzele de ventilatie, din carcasa echipamentului sau din
structura integrata, neblocate.

AAVERTIZARE! Nu utilizati dispozitive medicale sau alte mijloace pentru a accelera
procesul de decongelare decat cele recomandate de producator.

/M AVERTIZARE! Nu deteriorati circuitul de agent frigorific.



A Informatii privind sigurantar C €

/M AVERTIZARE! Nu utilizati alte aparate electrice (cum ar fi aparatele de inghetata) in
interiorul aparatelor frigorifice, cu exceptia cazului in care sunt aprobate in acest scop de
catre producator.

/M AVERTIZARE! Nu atingeti lampa daca aceasta a fost aprinsé o perioada lunga de timp
deoarece ar putea fi foarte fierbinte.")

* Nu depozitati substante explozive, cum ar fi cutii de aerosoli, cu agent de propulsie
inflamabil, in acest aparat.

» Agentul frigorific Izobutan (R600a) este continut in circuitul de agent frigorific al aparatului,
un gaz natural cu un nivel ridicat de compatibilitate ecologica, care este totusi inflamabil.

+ In timpul transportului si instal&rii aparatului, asigurati-v& ca niciuna dintre componentele
circuitului de agent refrigerant nu se deterioreaza.
- evitati flacarile deschise si sursele de aprindere.
- aerisiti temeinic camera in care este amplasat aparatul.

» Este periculos sa modificati specificatiile sau sa modificati acest produs in orice mod. Orice
deteriorare a cablului poate cauza un scurtcircuit, incendiu si/sau electrocutare.

» Acest aparat este produs pentru a fi folosit pentru aplicatii domestice sau similare, precum:
- chicinete pentru angajati in magazine, birouri sau alte medii de lucru;
- ferme si de catre clienti in hoteluri, moteluri si alte medii rezidentiale;
- medii de tip pensiune.
- catering si aplicatii care nu tin de vanzarea cu amanuntul asemanatoare.

/A\AVERTIZARE! Orice componente electrice (stecher, cablu de alimentare, compresor

etc.) trebuie inlocuite de catre un agent de service autorizat sau personal de service
calificat.

/A\AVERTIZARE! lampa furnizata cu acest aparat este un ,lampé pentru utilizare

speciald”, utilizabila numai cu aparatul furnizat. Aceasta ,lampa pentru utilizare speciald”
nu poate fi utilizata pentru iluminatul casnic.1)

1) Daca exista o lampa in compartiment.
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 Cablul de alimentare nu trebuie sa fi prelungit.

* Asigurati-va ca fisa de alimentare nu este strivitd sau deteriorata de spatele
aparatului. O fisa de alimentare strivita sau deteriorata se poate supraincalzi si
poate provoca un incendiu.

* Asigurati-va ca fisa de alimentare a aparatului este accesibila.

* Nu trageti de cablul de principal.

» Daca priza fisei de alimentare este slabita, nu introduceti fisa de alimentare.
Exista riscul de electrocutare sau incendiu.

* Nu trebuie sa utilizati aparatul fara lampa.

» Aparatul este greu. Trebuie acordata atentie la deplasarea acestuia.

* Nu indepartati si nu atingeti elementele din compartimentul de congelare daca
mainile sunt ude/umede, deoarece acest lucru poate cauza deteriorari ale pielii
sau arsuri prin inghet/congelare.

» Evitati expunerea prelungita a aparatului la lumina directa a soarelui.

Utilizare zilnica

* Nu puneti obiecte fierbinti pe componentele din plastic ale aparatului.

* Nu asezati produsele alimentare direct pe peretele din spate.

» Alimentele congelate nu trebuie recongelate dupa dezghetarea lor."

 Depozitati alimentele congelate preambalate in conformitate cu instructiunile
producatorului de alimente congelate!

» Recomandarile producatorului privind pastrarea trebuie respectate cu strictete.
Consultati instructiunile relevante.

* Nu asezati bauturile carbogazoase in compartimentul congelator, deoarece
acestea creeaza presiune asupra re0|§)|entuIU| ceea ce poate duce la explodarea
acestuia si la deteriorarea aparatulm
« Inghetata pe bat poate produce arsuri daca este consumaté direct din aparat

ingrijirea si curatarea

« Tnainte de intretinere, opriti aparatul si scoateti-l din priza.

* Nu curatati aparatul cu obiecte metalice.

* Nu utilizati oblecte ascutite pentru a indeparta inghetul din aparat. Utilizati o
racleta din plastic.”

« Examinati periodic scurgerea frigiderului pentru apa dezghetatda. Daca este
necesar, curatati sistemul de scurgere. Daca scurgerea este blocata, apa se va
colecta in partea inferioara a aparatulm

1) Dacé exista un compartiment congelator.
2) Daca existé un de pastrare a ali t
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Instalarea

Important! Pentru conectarea electrica, urmati cu atentie instructiunile din paragrafele
specifice.

Despachetati aparatul si verificati daca prezinta deteriorari. Nu conectati aparatul daca este
deteriorat. Raportati imediat eventualele daune magazinului de unde I-ati achizitionat. n
acest caz, pastrati ambalajul.

Se recomanda sa asteptati cel putin patru ore Tnainte de a conecta aparatul pentru a permite
uleiului sa revina in compresor.

in jurul aparatului trebuie sa existe o circulatie adecvaté a aerului, pentru a nu duce la
supraincalzire. Pentru a obtine o ventilatie suficienta, urmati instructiunile relevante pentru
instalare.

Daca este posibil, trebuie prevazute distantierele produsului la perete pentru a evita
atingerea sau prinderea pieselor calde (compresor, condensator) si a preveni o posibila
incalzire extrema.

< Aparatul nu trebuie amplasat in apropierea radiatoarelor sau a aragazurilor.

« Asigurati-va ca fisa de alimentare este accesibild dupa instalarea aparatului.

Servicii

« Orice lucrare electrica necesara pentru intretinerea aparatului trebuie efectuata de un
electrician calificat sau de o persoana competenta.

« Acest produs trebuie sa fie intretinut de un centru de service autorizat si trebuie utilizate
numai piese de schimb originale.

Economisirea energiei

 Nu introduceti alimente fierbinti in aparat;
* Nu depozitati alimentele foarte aproape unul de celalalt, deoarece acest lucru impiedica
circulatia aerului;
« Asigurati-va ca alimentele nu ating partea din spate a compartimentului (compartimentelor);
« Daca are loc o pana de curent, nu deschideti usa (usile);
* Nu deschideti des usa (usile);
* Nu tineti usa (usile) deschisa(e) prea mult timp;
* Nu setati termostatul pe temperaturi care depasesc temperaturile scazute;
« Toate accesoriile, cum ar fi sertarele, politele, trebuie pastrate acolo pentru un consum
mai mic de energie.
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Protectia mediului

(&) Acest aparat nu contine gaze care ar putea deteriora stratul de ozon,
nici in circuitul de agent frigorific si nici in materialele izolante. Aparatul nu
trebuie eliminat impreuna cu deseurile urbane si cu gunoiul. Spuma izolanta contine
gaze inflamabile: aparatul trebuie eliminat in conformitate cu reglementarile
aparatului pe care le obtineti de la autoritatile locale. Evitati deteriorarea unitatii de
racire, in special a schimbatorului de caldura. Materialele utilizate pe acest aparat
marcate cu simbolulé sunt reciclabile.

Simbolul de pe produs sau de pe ambalaj indica faptul ca este interzisa
tratarea acestui produs ca deseu menajer. in schimb, acesta trebuie
predat la punctul de colectare corespunzator pentru reciclarea

mmm=_ echipamentelor electrice si electronice. Asigurandu-va ca acest produs
este aruncat corect, veti putea evita posibilele consecinte negative pentru
sanatatea mediului si cea umana, care ar putea fi provocate de tratarea incorecta a
deseurilor rezultate in urma casarii acestui produs. Pentru mai multe informatii
despre reciclarea acestui produs, contactati autoritatile locale, serviciul de
salubritate sau magazinul de unde ati achizitionat produsul.

Materialele de ambalare

Materialele cu simbolul sunt reciclabile. Eliminati ambalajul in containerele
adecvate pentru reciclare.
Eliminarea echipamentului

1. Deconectati echipamentul de la reteaua de alimentare cu energie.
2. Taiati cablul de alimentare si eliminati-I.



Prezentare generala
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Instalarea
Spatiul necesar

« Selectati o locatie fara expunere directa la lumina soarelui;

« Selectati o locatie cu spatiu suficient pentru deschiderea usoara a usilor frigiderului;

« Selectati o locatie cu pardoseala plana (sau aproape plana);

» Permiteti suficient spatiu pentru instalarea frigiderului pe o suprafata plana;

- La instalare, lasati spatiu la dreapta, la stanga, in spate si sus. Acest lucru va ajuta la
reducerea consumului de energie si va mentine facturile la energie mai mici.
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- Echilibrati si ancorati frigiderul prin reglarea picioarelor.
- Rotiti picioarele cu mana, in sensul acelor de ceasornic, pentru
a le inalta. -Rotiti picioarele cu mana, in sensul invers acelor de
ceasornic, pentru a le cobori.




Instalarea

Echilibrarea usilor

Dupa transport sau dupa incarcarea rafturilor de pe usa cu alimente sau bauturi, cele doua usi superioare nu pot fi
aliniate. Exista 3 saibe in C care sunt utilizate pentru reglarea usilor. Urmati procedura de mai jos pentru a echilibra

usile.

1.Tnainte de a verifica alinierea usilor, asigurati-va ca aparatul este echilibrat.
2.Dacé partea superioara a celor doua usi nu este in linie, ridicati usor usa inferioara si introduceti o parte a saibei in C
cu o clema intre partea inferioara a usii si balamaua din mijloc.

AVERTIZARE! Aveti grija sa evitati prinderea degetelor la usa. Utilizati
sculele.

AVERTIZARE! Pastrati saibele in C departe de copii pentru a evita
inghitirea acestora de cétre copii. Blocurile din cauciuc sunt piese mici.



Instalarea

Blocurile din cauciuc

Exista cate un bloc din cauciuc pe fiecare usa. Ele functioneaza ca un arc pentru amortizarea socului la
inchiderea usii.

Nu scoateti blocurile din cauciuc. Daca nu sunt prevazute la usi, luati unul din punga cu accesorii si introduceti-I in
orificiul usii.

=

/a

AVERTIZARE! Pastrati blocurile din cauciuc departe de copii pentru a evita inghitirea
acestora de catre copii. Blocurile din cauciuc sunt piese mici.
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Instalarea

Pozitionarea

Instalati acest aparat intr-un loc in care temperatura ambianta corespunde clasei de climat indicate pe placuta cu caracteristici
tehnice ale aparatului: pentru aparatele frigorifice cu clasa de climat:

- temperat extins: acest aparat frigorific are ca scop sa fie folosit in temperaturi ambientale intre 10 °C si 32 °C; (SN)
-temperat: acest aparat frigorific are ca scop sa fie folosit in temperaturi ambientale intre 16 °C si 32 °C; (N)

- subtropical: acest aparat frigorific are ca scop sa fie folosit in temperaturi ambientale intre 16 °C si 38 °C ; (ST)

-tropical: acest aparat frigorific are ca scop sa fie folosit in temperaturi ambientale intre 16 °C si 43 °C; (T)

Locatia

Aparatul trebuie instalat la distanta fata de sursele de caldura cum ar fi radiatoarele, boilerele, lumina directé a soarelui etc. Asigurati-va ca aerul
poate circula liber in spatele aparatului. Pentru a asigura cea mai buné performantd, daca aparatul este pozitionat sub o unitate suspendaté pe
perete, distanta minimé dintre partea superioara a carcasei si unitatea de pe perete trebuie s fie de cel putin 100 mm. In mod ideal, insa, aparatul

nu trebuie pozitionat sub unitatile suspendate pe perete. Pozitionarea precisa este asigurata de unul sau mai multe picioare ajustabile de la baza
aparatului.

Acest aparat frigorific nu este destinat utilizarii ca aparat incorporat;

& Avertlza re! Trebuie sa fie posibila deconectarea aparatului de la sursa de alimentare; prin urmare, fisa trebuie sa fie usor
accesibila dupa instalare.

Conexiunea electrica
Tnainte de conectare, asigurati-vé c4 tensiunea si frecventa indicate pe placuta cu regimul nominal corespund sursei de alimentare casnice.
Echipamentul trebuie impamantat. Cablul de alimentare este prevazut cu un contact in acest scop. Daca priza de alimentare de la retea nu are

impamantare, conectati aparatul la 0 maséa separatd, in conformitate cu reglementarile in vigoare, consultand un electrician calificat. Producétorul si
declina responsabilitatea daca nu sunt respectate masurile de siguranta de mai sus. Acest aparat este in conformitate cu Directiva E.E.C.
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Utilizare zilnica

Utilizarea panoului de comanda

1.1 OPERAREA TASTELOR

A. Controlul temperaturii in compartimentul frigider
B. Controlul temperaturii in compartimentul congelator
C. Modul/Blocarea/Deblocarea

1.2 AFISAJUL LED

1. Temperatura in compartimentul frigider

2. Temperatura in compartimentul congelator
3. Modul ECO (ecologic)

4. Modul Holiday (vacanta)

5. Modul Super

6. Blocarea/Deblocarea

2.0 CONDITIA DE OPERARE

a. Tabloul de comanda este aprins 100% timp de 3 secunde si functioneaza exact ca functia de setare (mod si temperatura)
inainte de oprire. Sistemul se va bloca automat dupa 25 de secunde de la ultima operare a tastei. Dupa blocare, lumina
panoului se va aprinde dupa 120 de secunde de la ultima operare a tastei.

b. Pe afisaj vor aparea atat P ile p ale comparti i fri

der, cat si ale compartimentului congelator.

2.1 AFISAJUL

2.1.1 Panoul se va aprinde timp de 2 minute dupa deschiderea usii compartimentului frigider sau a compartimentului congelator. (la
un moment dat este detectat semnalul unei usi)

12



Utilizare zilnica

2.1.2 Panoul va fi aprins de operarea oricérei taste, iar lumina se va stinge dupa 2 minute de la ultima operare.

2.1.3 Afisajul in timpul function&rii normale
Afisarea temperaturii compartimentului frigider: Indicarea temperaturii setarii curente.
Afisarea temperaturii compartimentului congelator: Indicarea temperaturii setérii curente.

3.0 PREZENTAREA TASTEI

3.1 Controlul temperaturii in compartimentul frigider

a. Controlul temperaturii in compartimentul frigider:
Aceasta tasta poate fi utilizata atat in modul User Defined (mod definit de utilizator), cat si in modul Super. Dupa
introducerea comenzii de temperatura a compartimentului frigider, aceasta tastéa clipeste. Prin atingerea
consecutiva a tastei, ciclul de schimbare a temperaturii este ,2'C, 3'C, 4'C, 5'C, 6'C, 7'C, 8'C, OFF”, dupa care
clipirea timp de 5 de secunde indica faptul ca selectarea temperaturii este stabilita.

b. Oprirea compartimentului frigiderului:
Apasati tasta ,Temperature Control of frigider compartiment” (controlul temperaturii compartimentul frigider),
selectati ,OFF” (oprire), o clipire de 5 de secunde inseamna ca se selecteaza temperatura, adicd compartimentul
frigider va opri racirea.

3.2 Controlul temperaturii in compartimentul congelator

Controlul temperaturii compartimentului congelator: Aceasta tasta poate fi utilizata atat in modul User Defined (mod
definit de utilizator), cat si in modul Holiday (vacantd). Dupa introducerea comenzii pentru temperatura
compartimentului congelator, tasta lumineaza intermitent. Prin atingerea consecutiva a tastei, ciclul de schimbare a
temperaturii este de la -14 °C la -22 °C, dupa care clipirea timp de 5 de secunde indica faptul ca selectarea
temperaturii este stabilita.

3.3 Modul/Blocarea/Deblocarea

a. Daca apasati aceasta tasta consecutiv, ciclul modului de operare a frigiderului se va schimba ,ECO
Mode-Holiday Mode-Super Mode-User Defined Mode” (Mod eco-Mod vacanta-Mod Super-Mod utilizator definit), o
clipire timp de 5 de secunde indica faptul ca selectarea temperaturii este stabilita.

B. Apasati lung pentru a intrafiesi in/din Modul blocare
Deblocarea: Apasati timp de 3 secunde in modul de blocare, toate tastele vor fi deblocate dupa un bip.
- Blocarea: Apasati timp de 3 secunde in mod deblocare, toate tastele vor fi blocate dupa un bip.

3.4 Butonul de apasare
Bip scurt dupa fiecare apasare de buton
Toate butoanele vor fi valabile numai in modul deblocare.

3.5 Functia de blocare
Daca nu exista nicio operatie timp de 25 de sec., afisajul se va bloca automat.
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4.0 Modul ECO

Apasati pe mod pentru a alege modul ECO, pictograma ECO ramane aprinsa dupé 5 sec. de clipire. 5° in compartimentul frigider si
18° Tn compartimentul congelator in modul eco, butonul ,Freezer & Fridge” (congelator si frigider) inutil, in timp ce pictograma eco
va clipi de trei ori in alarma.

lesirea din modul Eco

Apasati din nou modul pentru a iesi din modul Eco dupa 5 sec, intrand in modul selectat.

4.1 Modul Holiday (vacanta)

Apasati modul pentru a selecta modul Holiday (vacanta), pictograma ramane aprinsa dupa 5 sec. clipind, intrand in modul Holiday
(vacanta).

Temperatura seteaza 17° in compartimentul frigider, butonul ,fridge” (frigider) inutil, in timp ce pictograma Holiday (vacanta) va clipi
de trei ori in alarmé.

lesirea din modul Holiday (vacanta): alegeti modul, iesiti din modul Holiday (vacanta) dupa 5 sec., intrand in modul selectat.

4.2 Modul Super-Freeze (super-congelare)

Apasati modul, pictograma ramane aprinsd dupé 5 sec. clipind, intrand in modul congelare.

Modul de congelare:

Temperatura nu poate fi reglata in compartimentul congelator, butonul ,freezer” (congelator) inutil, in timp ce pictograma congelare
va clipi de trei ori in alarma.

lesirea din modul congelare: conform conditiilor de mai jos.

- iesire manuala din modul congelare

- perioada de congelare mai mare de 50 de ore

Modul réméane acelasi cu modul existent inainte de a intra in modul de congelare rapida.
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Prima utilizare
Curatarea in interior

Inainte de a utiliza aparatul pentru prima dat&, spalati interiorul si toate accesoriile interne cu apa calduta si detergent neutru pentru a indepérta

mirosul tipic al unui produs nou, apoi uscati-l temeinic.

Important!

Utilizare zilnica

Nu utilizati detergenti sau pulberi abrazive, deoarece acestea vor deteriora finisajul.

Aliment

Loc

Oua

Suport usa

Produse lactate (unt, branza)

Daca sunt disponibile, compartimentul biofresh sau
racitorul
Rafturile inferioare

Fructe, legume si salata

Cutia pentru fructe si legume, réacitorul sau
compartimentul EverFresh+ (daca e disponibil)

Carnea proaspata, pasarile, pestele proaspat,
carnatii,
Méncarea gatita

Daca sunt disponibile, compartimentul biofresh sau
racitorul
Raftul inferior

Mancarea gata de consumat, produsele impachetate,
produsele la conserva, produsele murate

Rafturile superioare sau raftul de pe usa

Bauturi, sticle, sosuri, gustari

Suport usa

Resturi

Rafturi de mijloc

RO Ghid pentru stocarea alimentelor:

Stocarea in compartimentul pentru alimente
proaspete:

Mentineti frigiderul la un nivel recomandat al
temperaturii, cum ar fi 4°C.

Alimentele de stocat trebuie sigilate in mod
adecvat pentru a evita mirosurile sau alterarea
gustului.

Nu stocati cantitati excesive de alimente in
frigider. Lasati spatii intre alimente pentru

a permite aerului rece sa patrunda printre

ele pentru a realiza o racire la buna si mai
omogena.

Pentru a permite deschideri mai scurte ale usii,
alimentele consumate zilnic ar trebui stocate in
partea din fata a raftului.

e | sati un spatiu intre alimente si peretii interiori,
permitand trecerea aerului. Daca stocati
alimente lipite de peretele din spate, acestea ar
putea ingheta.

Méancarea fierbinte, gatita trebuie racita la
temperatura camerei inainte de stocarea in
aparat. Apoi, mancarea calda poate fi stocata
in rafturile de jos ale frigiderului. Nu puneti
mancare calda langa alimente extrem de
perisabile.

Dezghetati mancarea inghetata in
compartimentul pentru alimente proaspete.
Astfel, puteti folosi mancarea inghetata pentru
a raci compartimentul cu mancare proaspata si
a economisi energie.

15



Utilizare zilnica

Daca fructele tropicale necoapte (mango,
pepeni, papaya, banane, ananas) sunt stocate
in frigider, procesul de maturizare poate fi
accelerat si nu este recomandat, deoarece
provoaca timpi de stocare mai scurti. Cu
toate acestea, coacerea fructelor verzi

(mar, pard) poate fi accelerata o perioada in
compartimentul frigiderului.

Ceapa, usturoiul, ghimbirul si alte radacinoase
ar trebui stocate n incaperi intunecate si reci,
nu in frigider.

Cand aveti o mancare stricata in frigider,
aceasta trebuie aruncata. Cand observati
alimente stricate, curatati burduful Isi
accesoriile care au intrat in contact cu ea,
pentru a evita contaminarea.

Vasele mari de mancare, precum supele sau
tocanele pot fi impartite in recipiente mai mici

pentru ca frigiderul sa se raceasca mai repede.

Bucatile mari de carne gatita si pasarile intregi
ar trebui impartite in bucati mai mici din
aceeasi cauza.

Nu stocati alimente neimpachetate langa oua.
Pastrati fructele si legumele separate si
stocati-le pe soiuri: merele cu merele, morcovii
cu morcovii. Fructele si legumele emana

gaze diferite ceea ce poate duce la stricarea
celorlalte.

Scoateti legumele cu frunze din pungile de
plastic, impachetati-le in proasoape de hartie
nainte de stocarea in frigider. Nu uitati sa le
uscati, daca sunt umede sau ude inainte de
stocare.

e Stocati fructele si legumele susceptibile sa se
usuce in pungi perforate sau nesigilate pentru
a mentine un mediu umed, lasand aerul sa
circule.

e Alimentele diferite ar trebui plasate in zone
diferite potrivit proprietatilor lor:

“Verificati Clasa Climatica adecvata a aparatului
dvs. de pe placuta nominala. Una dintre
informatiile de mai jos sunt valabile pentru
aparatul dvs. potrivit Clasei climatice
nominale.”

SN: Temperat Extins: Acest aparat frigorific are
ca scop sa fie folosit in temperaturi ambientale
intre 10°C si 32°C

N: Temperat: Acest aparat frigorific are ca scop
sa fie folosit in temperaturi ambientale intre
16°C si 32°C

ST: Subtropical: Acest aparat frigorific are ca
scop sa fie folosit In temperatturi ambientale
dintre 16°C si 38°C

T: Tropical: Acest aparat frigorific are ca scop
sa fie folosit in temperatturi ambientale dintre
16°C si 43°C

“Acest aparat frigorific nu reste adecvat pentru
congelarea alimentelor”
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RO Stocarea in compartimentul
congelatorului:

Este recomandat sa tineti congelatorul

la -20°C cu exceptia cazurilor cu conditii
ambientale extreme.

Cu 4-6 ore Tnainte de congelare, activati functia
Fast Freeze pentru o congelare mai rapida.
Mancarea fierbinte trebuie racita la temperatura
camerei inainte de stocarea in compartimentul
congelatorului.

Alimentele taiate in portii mici vor ingheta mai
rapid si vor fi mai usor de dezghetat si gatit.
Este mai bine sa impachetam mancarea inainte
sd o punem in congelator.

Pentru a evita expirarea perioadelor de
stocare, retineti data de inghetare, limita de
timp si numele mancarii de pe ambalaj in
conformitate cu perioadele de stocare ale
diferitelor alimente.

Nu depasiti perioadele de stocare
recomandate de producétori. Luati doar
cantitatea dorita din congelator.

Consumati alimentele decongelate rapid.
Alimentele decongelate nu pot fi decongelate
decat daca sunt gatite. Nu este sigur sa
consumati alimente proaspete negatite si
recongelate.

Cand congelati alimente proaspete, evitati sa le
puneti In contact cu alimentele deja congelate.
Ar putea fi dezghetate bucati deja congelate.

Cand stocati alimente congelate comercial,
urmati aceste instructiuni:

Urmati intotdeauna instructiunile producatorului
pentru lungimea de timp pentru care ar trebui
sa stocati alimentele. Nu incalcati aceste
instructiuni!
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Incercati s& mentineti o perioada cat mai
scurta intre achizitie si stocare pentru a pastra
calitatea mancarii.

Cumparati alimente congelate, care au fost
stocate la o temperaturad de cel mult—18 °C.
Evitati sa cumparati alimente care prezinta
gheata pe ambalaj — Acest lucru indica

faptul ca produsul a fost partial decongelat

si recongrelat — cresterile de temperatura
afecteaza calitatea alimentelor.

Recomandam o temeratura de 4°C a
compartimentului pentru alimente proaspete si
de -20°C pentru congelator pentru a pastraa
cat mai bine mancarea.

Cu exceptia conditiilor ambientale extreme,
daca temperatura este setata la valorile
recomandate ca +4°C/-20°C, prospetimea
generald va fi prelungita in compartimentele
de alimente proaspete si congelator. Daca
temperatura comaprtimentulu ide alimente
proaspete este setata la rece, fructele si
legumele proaspete ar putea fi partial inghetate
sau expuse la stricare, in timp ce temperatura
mai mare ar putea strica mai repede alimentele
perisabile (produse lactate, de carne).
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Recomandari de setare a temperaturii

Temperatura Setare temperatura
ambianta
Vara Setare frigider la 4 °C

(Peste 38 °C)

Setare congelator la

—— -18 °C
NO FROST
[
QT —
Normal Setare frigider la 4 °C

Setare congelator la

* 8 -18 °C
FRIDGE
lama | | Setare frigider la 4 °C
9
(sub 16 °C) et
| S

Setare congelator la
-18 °C

m Informatiile de mai sus ofera utilizatorilor recomandari privind setarea temperaturii.

Impactul asupra pastrarii alimentelor

m Pentru setarea recomandata, cea mai buna durata de pastrare oferitd de frigider nu
depaseste 3 de zile.

m Pentru setarea recomandata, cea mai buna duratad de pastrare oferitd de congelator nu
depaseste 1 luna.

m Cea mai buna durata de pastrare poate fi redusa de alte setari.
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Congelarea alimentelor proaspete

m Compartimentul congelator este adecvat pentru congelarea alimentelor proaspete si pentru pastrarea alimentelor inghetate si congelate pentru o
perioada lunga de timp.

m Puneti alimentele proaspete care urmeaza s fie congelate in compartimentul de jos.

= Cantitatea maxima de alimente care pot fi congelate in 24 de ore este specificata pe placuta cu regimul nominal.

m Procesul de congelare dureaza 24 de ore: in aceasta perioada nu adaugati alte alimente care sé fie congelate.

Pastrarea alimentelor congelate

La prima pornire sau dupa o perioada de neutilizare. Tnainte de a introduce produsul in compartiment, I&sati aparatul sa functioneze cel putin 2 ore la
setarile superioare.

Important! In caz de dezghetare accidentald, de exemplu, alimentarea a fost oprita mai mult decat valoarea ,timpului de crestere” indicata in
diagrama caracteristicilor tehnice, alimentele decongelate trebuie consumate rapid sau gatite imediat si apoi recongelate (dupa preparare).

Decongelarea

Alimentele congelate sau inghetate, pot fi dezghetate in compartimentul de frigider sau la temperatura camerei, inainte de a fi utilizate, in functie de
timpul disponibil pentru aceasta operatie. N

Bucatile mici pot fi preparate chiar cand sunt congelate, direct de la congelator. In acest caz, prepararea va dura mai mult.

Descrierea dezghetarii (No frost)

Este un frigider-congelator total no-frost, care va fi dezghetat automat.

Sfaturi si sugestii utile

Sfaturi pentru inghetare

Pentru a va ajuta sa obtineti maximul de la procesul de congelare, iata cateva sugestii importante:
cantitatea maxima de alimente care pot fi congelate in 24 de ore este specificata pe pl&cuta cu regimul nominal;
procesul de congelare dureazé 24 de ore. In aceasta perioada nu ar trebui sa se adauge alte alimente care urmeaza sa fie congelate;

-

[ i numai produse alimentare de calitate superioara, proaspete si curatate cu atentie;

[ alimentele Tn portii mici pentru a putea fi congelate rapid si complet si pentru a face posibila, ulterior, dezghetarea numai a canti
necesare;

= puneti alimentele in folie de aluminiu sau polietilend si asigurati-va ca ambalajele sunt inchise etans;

= nu permiteti ca alimentele proaspete, necongelate sa atinga alimentele deja congelate, evitand astfel cresterea temperaturii acestora din urma;

m alimentele cu continut redus de grasime sunt mai bine si mai indelung pastrate decat cele grase; sarea reduce durata de pastrare a alimentelor;

= apa inghetata, daca este consumata imediat dupé scoaterea din compartimentul congelator, poate provoca arsuri ale pielii;

= se recomanda afisarea datei de congelare pe fiecare pachet individual, pentru a v permite scoaterea din compartimentul congelator, poate cauza
arderea pielii;

= se recomanda sé indicati data de congelare pe fiecare pachet individual pentru a vé permite sa pastrati fila cu durata de pastrare.
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Sugestii pentru pastrarea alimentelor congelate

Pentru a obtine cele mai bune performante de la acest aparat, trebuie:

sa va asigurati ca produsele alimentare congelate din comert au fost pastrate corespunzator de cétre comerciant; sa va asigurati ca produsele
alimentare congelate sunt transferate de la depozitul de alimente la congelator in cel mai scurt timp posibil;

nu deschideti usa frecvent sau nu o Iasati deschisa mai mult decat este absolut necesar.

Dupa ce sunt decongelate, alimentele se deterioreaza rapid si nu pot fi recongelate.

Nu depasiti perioadele de pastrare recomandate de producatorul de alimente.

Sugestii pentru racirea alimentelor proaspete

Pentru a obtine cele mai bune performante:
« Nu stocati alimente calde sau lichide care se evapora in frigider
 Acoperiti sau infasurati alimentele, in special daca acestea au un miros puternic

Sugestii pentru racire

Recomandari utile:

* Marca (toate tipurile): ambalati in pungi de polietilend si puneti-le pe rafturile de sticla de deasupra sertarului de legume.

« Pentru siguranta, depozitati in acest mod numai una sau doua zile.

« Alimente gatite, preparate reci etc.: acestea trebuie acoperite si pot fi puse pe orice raft.

« Fructe si legume: acestea trebuie spélate bine si puse n sertarul (sertarele) special(e) furnizat(e).

* unt si branza: acestea se pun in recipiente speciale etanse sau se ambaleaza in folie de aluminiu sau in pungi de polietilena pentru a elimina aerul
cat mai mult posibil.

« Sticla cu lapte: acestea trebuie sa aiba capac si sa fie depozitate pe rafturile de pe usa.

+ Bananele, cartofii, ceapa si usturoiul, daca nu sunt ambalate, nu trebuie pastrate in frigider.

Controlul temperaturii in Fresh zone (zona cu alimente proaspete)

+ Temperatura in Fresh zone (zona cu alimente proaspete) poate fi ajustata in functie de tipul de hrana pentru pastrare.

+ Apasati butonul in sus din partea inferioara, temperatura in Fresh zone (zona cu alimente proaspete) va scadea treptat.

« Daca butonul este pus in pozitia ,CRISPER” (legume-fructe), zona cu alimente proaspete poate functiona ca zona de legume-fructe si poate mentine
temperatura si umiditatea corespunzatoare pentru fructe si legume.

« Daca butonul este pus Tn pozitia ,CHILLER"(r&citor), este adecvat pentru pastrarea pe termen scurt a pestelui sau a altor alimente proaspete.
Alimentele vor raméane proaspete, dar nu congelate, ceea ce inseamna ca este mai buna alegere pentru pastrarea alimentelor proaspete.

« Sfaturi: Cand alegeti functia ,CHILLER(r&citor), se a sa setati ira frigiderului la o Ira mai mica de 4 °C si sa pastrati o
perioada de cel mult 3 de zile pentru a mentine cea mai buna prospetime.

GHILLER & ORISPER
TEMPERATURE

GHLLER
A
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Reglarea umiditatii pentru Crisper Zone (zona legume-fructe)

+ Cand butonul este pus in pozitia ,HIGH" (ridicat), umiditatea in zona de legume-fructe este ridicata, potrivita pentru legume.
+ Cand tasta este apasata in pozitia ,LOW” (scazut), umiditatea in zona de legume-fructe este scazuta, potrivita pentru fructe.

CONTROLUL UMIDITATII

Scazut Ridicat

Curatarea

Din motive de igien4, interiorul i, inclusiv iile i i , trebuie curatat cu regularitate.

AN

Atentie! in timpul curatarii, aparatul nu trebuie sa fie conectat la alimentare. Pericol de electrocutare! Tnainte de curétare, opriti aparatul si

scoateti stecherul din priza, opml sau dezactivati intrerupatorul de circuit sau siguranta. Nu curétati niciodata aparatul folosind un dispozitiv cu aburi. In
componentele electrice se poate acumula umldltate ceea ce inseamna pericol de electrocutare! Vaporu fierbinti pot duce la deteriorarea pieselor din

plastic. Aparatul trebuie sa fie uscat Tnainte de a fi repus in functiune.

Important! Uleiurile eterice si solventii organici pot deteriora partile din plastic, de exemplu sucul de lamaie sau sucul de coaja de

portocale, acidul butiric, agentii de curatare cu acid acetic.

Nu permiteti ca aceste substante sa intre in contact cu componentele aparatului.

Nu utilizati agenti de curatare abrazivi

Scoateti alimentele din congelator. Depozitati-le Tntr-un loc récoros, bine acoperite.

Opriti aparatul si scoateti stecherul din priza, opriti sau dezactivati intrerupatorul de circuit sau siguranta.

Curatati aparatul si accesoriile din interior cu o carpa si apa calduta. Dupa curatare, stergeti cu apa curata si uscati bine.
Dupa ce totul este uscat, repuneti aparatul in functiune.
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Depanare

& Atentie! Inainte de depanare, deconectati sursa de alimentare. Depanarea care nu este specificaté in acest manual trebuie efectuatd numai
de un electrician calificat sau de o persoana competenta.

Important | Existé unele sunete in timpul utilizérii normale (compresor, circulatia agentului frigorific).

Problema

Cauza posibila

Solutie

Aparatul nu functioneaza

Cablul de alimentare nu este conectat
la prizé sau nu are putere suficientd

Introduceti fisa de alimentare.

Siguranta este arsa sau defecta

Verificati siguranta, inlocuiti-o daca este
necesar.

Priza este defecta

Defectiunile de retea trebuie remediate
de un electrician.

Aparatul ingheata sau
raceste prea mult

Temperatura este setata la temperaturi
prea scazute sau aparatul functioneaza in
moduri SUPER.

Rotiti temporar regulatorul de temperatura la o
setare mai calda.

Alimentele nu sunt suficient
de congelate.

Temperatura nu este reglata

Va rugam sa consultati sectiunea initiala de

corespunzator. Setarea a temperaturii.
Usa era fost deschisa pentru o perioadd | Deschideti usa numai atat timp cat este
mai lunga. necesar.

O cantitate mare de alimente calde a
fost introdusa in aparat in ultimele 24
de ore.

Rotiti temporar reglarea temperaturii la o
setare mai rece.

Aparatul este aproape de o sursa de
caldura.

Va rugam sa consultati sectiunea
privind locatia instaldrii.

Acumulare puternica de
gheata pe garnitura usii.

Garnitura usii nu este etansa.

Incalziti cu grija sectiunile garniturii usii care
prezinta scurgeri cu ajutorul unui uscator de par
(la o setare rece). In acelasi timp, formati cu
mana garnitura usii incalzite astfel incat sa se
aseze corect.

Zgomote neobisnuite

Aparatul nu este echilibrat.

Reglati din nou picioarele.

Aparatul atinge peretele sau alte
obiecte.

Deplasati usor aparatul.

Un element, de exemplu o teava, din
spatele aparatului atinge o alta parte a
aparatului sau peretele.

Daca este necesar, indoiti cu atentie
elementul.

Apa pe podea

Furtunul de scurgere a apei este infundat.

Consultati sectiunea Ingrijirea si curétarea.

Daca defectiunea apare din nou, contactati Centrul de service.
Aceste date sunt necesare pentru a vé ajuta rapid si corect. Scrieti datele necesare aici, consultati plécuta de identificare.

22






